
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

CENTRAL DIVISION 
 

PEGGY FONTENOT,    ) 
      ) 
  Plaintiff,   ) Case No. 2:19-cv-4169-FJG 
v.      ) 

     ) 
ERIC SCHMITT, Attorney General of ) 
Missouri, in his official capacity,  ) 
      ) 
  Defendant.   ) 
 

DEFENDANT’S REPLY SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF   
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  

 
 
 
 

Alyssa M. Mayer 
Mo. Bar No. 64008 
Assistant Attorney General 
Missouri Attorney General’s Office 
615 E. 13th Street, Suite 401 
Kansas City, MO 64106 
Phone: 816-889-5023 
Facsimile: 816-889-5006 
Alyssa.Mayer@ago.mo.gov 
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT  
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I.  
 

DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S OBJECTIONS TO DEFENDANT’S 
STATEMENT OF UNCONTROVERTED MATERIAL FACTS. 

 
Defendant disputes only three objections raised by Plaintiff in response to Defendant’s 

Statement of Uncontroverted Material Facts.   

First, Defendant objects to Plaintiff’s addition to paragraph 7, in which Plaintiff attempts 

to conflate the term “Native American” with “American Indian.” Plaintiff cites no legal authority 

for this position, other than Plaintiff’s on personal colloquial understanding of these terms. This is 

a legal conclusion and not an appropriate objection to a statement of fact.  

Second, Defendant disputes Plaintiff’s objection to paragraph 24. The cited deposition 

testimony does not support Plaintiff’s position that Plaintiff directly marketed her art in Missouri 

prior to the challenged law taking effect.  

Finally, Defendant disputes Plaintiff’s objection to paragraph 32. Plaintiff cites no 

authority to support her position that “Plaintiff’s art was represented by herself and by others as 

American-Indian made[.]” 

II.  

ARGUMENT 

A. Plaintiff has not established facts to support an “injury in fact.” 
 

Plaintiff has failed to establish an Article III injury because she engaged in no significant 

self-censorship to obey her own subjective interpretation of § 407.315. When asked about her 

history of marketing and sales to Missourians, Plaintiff responded that “there are no shows in 

Missouri, so I wasn’t present in Missouri.” Pl. Dep. 10:16-17. Plaintiff admitted that she has never 

marketed her goods in Missouri. Pl. Dep. 11:13. She knows of no event in Missouri where she 

would want to sell her goods. Pl. Dep. 11:16. Plaintiff has not changed anything on her website or 
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business card or changed her attendance at events because of Missouri’s law. Pl. Dep. 26:3-12. Of 

the two business cards Plaintiff produced in discovery, neither had used the term “American 

Indian.” The only change that came to Plaintiff’s business that she attributes to Missouri’s law is 

that she cannot “reach out to the [Missouri] customer who purchased my art, or if they reached out 

to me, I cannot, under this new law sell to them.” Pl. Dep., 25:19-21. Thus, the only “conduct” 

Plaintiff claims was “chilled” is her ability to reach out to a Missouri customer who already 

purchased her jewelry.  For the many reasons explained below, these facts fail to establish an injury 

in fact.  

“[I]n the First Amendment context, even though Plaintiffs are not required to await and 

undergo a criminal prosecution, they must face a credible threat of present or future prosecution 

under the statute for a claimed chilling effect to confer standing to challenge the constitutionality 

of a statute that both provides for criminal penalties and abridges First Amendment rights.” 

Zanders v. Swanson, 573 F.3d 591, 593 (8th Cir. 2009). In this context the alleged “chilling effect” 

must be objectively reasonable, and a plaintiff only “‘suffers Article III injury when [she] must 

either make significant changes … to obey the regulation, or risk a criminal enforcement action by 

disobeying the regulation.” Id. at 594 (quoting St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner, 

439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006).   

First, the only portion of the statute providing a criminal penalty is § 407.315.3. The 

criminal penalty applies to merchants who “knowingly and willfully” tag or label articles as 

American Indian when they do not meet the qualifications of the statute. Plaintiff fails to establish 

a credible threat of present or future prosecution under § 407.315.3 because her allegedly “chilled 

conduct” is not the target or object of § 407.315.3. In Zanders, the Court upheld the dismissal of 

the plaintiffs’ pre-enforcement challenge to a Minnesota law that criminalized the act of knowingly 
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making a false report of police misconduct. Id. at 592. Plaintiffs claimed that “truthful complaints 

will be punished by criminal actions, thus ‘chilling’ legitimate reports of police misconduct.” Id. 

The Court said the plaintiffs lacked standing to challenge the statute, noting:  

 
It is worth repeating that the speech Plaintiffs claim is chilled by the statute-the 
right to make truthful (or not knowingly false) claims of police misconduct-is not 
the target of the statute’s prohibition, which criminalizes the reporting of police 
misconduct knowing that the information is false. Herein lies the problem, really. 
In the normal course, the behavior allegedly chilled is the target or object of the 
challenged statute’s prohibitions and ‘there is ordinarily little question that the 
[statute] has caused . . . injury.”  

 
Id. at 594 (quoting Minn. Citizens, 113 F.3d at 131). Plaintiff admits that she “does not intend to 

market her art as ‘made by a member of a federally recognized American Indian tribe,’ because 

such a representation would be untruthful.” Pl. Sugg. In Opp. at 10. Thus, Plaintiff’s allegedly 

“chilled speech” is not the target or object of the challenged statute’s provisions.  

 Plaintiff does not agree with the State’s interpretation of the statute, arguing instead that 

her “chilled conduct” is based her reasonable subjective belief that the statute prevents her from 

using the term “American Indian,” to describe her art. But even if this court “fully credits Plaintiffs’ 

subjective and sincere belief that [she] could be criminally charged under [§407.315], her 

subjective belief is not enough to confer standing.” Zanders, 573 F.3d at 594.  See also 281 Care 

Committee, 638 F.3d at 627 (“[P]ersons having no fears of state prosecution except those that are 

imaginary or speculative, are not to be accepted as appropriate plaintiffs.” (quoting Babbitt v. 

United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289, 298 (1979))). This is because plaintiffs are also 

required to “allege they wish to engage in activity that the challenged statute ‘arguably covers[.]’” 

281 Care Committee, 638 F.3d at (quoting Majors v. Abell, 317 F.3d 719, 721 (7th Cir. 2003). 

This is precisely where Plaintiff’s standing argument breaks down.  
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Plaintiff’s factual allegation regarding her own self-censorship fails because her self-

censorship is not objectively reasonable. First, Plaintiff does not describe how reaching out to her 

Missouri customer would potentially violate § 407.315.3’s criminal prohibition relating to 

“tagging” or “labelling” her art as American Indian. Specifically, she does not explain how selling 

her earrings to anyone in Missouri is the same thing as tagging or labeling her art as “American 

Indian.”  

Second, even if this court ignores that the criminal penalty only attaches to the conduct of 

knowingly “tagging” or “labeling” art in violation of the act, Plaintiff’s argument still fails.  

Plaintiff herself admits that she does not use the term “American Indian” to advertise her art. She 

only uses the term “Native American.” Thus, Plaintiff’s own admissions establish that she has no 

intent to engage in any activity that the challenged statute “arguably covers.” Plaintiff tries to get 

around this issue, which is created by her own statutory interpretation, by conflating the terms 

“American Indian” and “Native American.” She loosely uses these terms interchangeably in an 

effort to argue that the statute prevents her from first describing her art as “Native American,” and 

then selling that art to a Missouri customer. But this interpretation is not objectively reasonable 

because the term “Native American” appears nowhere in the statute.  

Accordingly, Plaintiff has not established an injury in fact and therefore lacks standing to bring 

this lawsuit.  

 
B. Plaintiff’s Claim is Based on An Improper Interpretation of the Statutory 

Language in § 407.315.  
 

Plaintiff argues that Defendant’s statutory interpretation is not supported by “logic,” Sugg. In 

Opp. at 18, and “under no reasonable interpretation does the Act permit Ms. Fontenot to use the 

terms ‘American Indian,’ ‘Native American,’ ‘Indian,’ or ‘Patawomeck’ when marketing her art. 
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Id. at 17, n. 4. But “logic” does not trump § 407.315’s long list of very specific definitions provided 

for the terms:  “American Indian”; “American Indian tribe”; “Authentic American Indian art or 

craft”; “Imitation American Indian art or craft”; and “Merchant.” § 407.315.1, RSMo. Consistently 

applying the provided statutory definition each time a defined word or phrase appears, the statute’s 

meaning is clear. The law focuses on the untruthful selling, marketing, and labeling of an article 

as “as being made by” members or citizens of a federally recognized tribes when the article is not, 

in fact, “made wholly or in part” by members or citizens of a federally recognized tribe. See §§ 

407.315.1(2)-(3); 407.315.2. Thus, the statute focuses solely on preventing misleading advertising 

which describes the article’s maker as a member of a federally recognized tribe. 

Plaintiff’s “logical” interpretation of the statute inconsistently applies these cut-and-dry 

statutory definitions. Plaintiff herself testified that the colloquial term “American Indian” is 

synonymous with “Native American,” which is why she believes the statute prevents her from 

using either term to describe her art. Pl. Depo. p. 13:22–14:10. Plaintiff now adds the word 

“Indian” and “Patawomeck” to her list of forbidden terms. But Plaintiff’s interpretation of § 

407.315.2 requires substituting her own colloquial definition for “American Indian” the first time 

the term appears, and reverting back to the statutory definition of “authentic American Indian art 

or craft” later in the sentence. This interpretation fails because the statutory definition of 

“American Indian” must remain consistent throughout the entire provision.  

Plaintiff appears to be confused about how to apply the statutory definition of “American 

Indian” in §407.315.2. Without belaboring this point, applying a statutory definition is relatively 

simple and can be accomplished by replacing the defined term (American Indian) with its statutory 

definition. In other words, §407.315.2 applies to “any article represented as being made by persons 

who are citizens or enrolled members of any Indian tribe federally recognized by the Bureau of 
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Indian Affairs of the Unites States Department of the Interior.” § 407.315.1. If the legislature had 

intended to prohibit merchants’ use of any specific words like “American Indian,” “Native 

American,” “Indian,” or “Patawomeck,” the statute could have expressly prohibited the use 

specific words or terms to describe to describe “Imitation American Indian art or craft.”  It does 

not do this.   

Plaintiff’s conclusion that the statute “permits only members of federally recognized tribes 

to market their art as ‘American Indian’ or ‘American Indian made’” is also outrageously incorrect. 

Pl. Sugg. in Opp. at 18. This interpretation fails to acknowledge that § 407.315 expressly applies 

to ALL merchants. The Act defines “merchants” as any person who publically sells either 

“imitation” or “authentic” American Indian art or craft. See § 407.315.1(5). The merchant’s own 

ethnic identity is immaterial. Any merchant (including those who are citizens or members of a 

federally recognized Indian tribe) may not label or represent any article as being made by a citizen 

or member of a federally recognized Indian tribe unless the article was, in fact, made “wholly or 

in part” by a citizen or member of the represented tribe.   

It is entirely “logical” to assume that a citizen or member of a federally recognized tribe 

could obtain large quantities of cheap, imitation “American Indian style” goods, for the purpose 

of making substantial profits by falsely market himself or herself as the product’s maker. The 

statute clearly prohibits this. As noted in Defendant’s opening brief, this interpretation is far more 

logical than Plaintiff’s own interpretation which is wholly unsupported by the statutory definition 

and text. 

Finally, Plaintiff’s argument that Defendant’s interpretation conflicts with the 

interpretation of identical statutory language in Fontenot v. Hunter, 378 F. Supp. 3d 1075, 1092 

(W.D. Okla. 2019) is unconvincing. The defendant in Hunter did not raise a statutory interpretation 
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defense, thus the Court’s decision in Hunter did not undertake a thorough statutory interpretation 

analysis. Defendant in this case is not bound by the legal positions taken by a different State’s 

Attorney General. The Court’s ultimate decision in Hunter was based on a federal preemption 

argument that Plaintiff chose not to raise in this case.  

 
C. Plaintiff’s Own Interpretation of § 407.315 Does Not Violate the First 

Amendment. 
 

Even assuming Plaintiff’s statutory definition is correct, the statute still does not violate 

the First Amendment. As Plaintiff noted, the defendant in Hunter did not challenge Fontenot’s 

statutory interpretation.  The Court in Hunter analyzed Oklahoma’s identical statutory language, 

using the interpretation advanced by Plaintiff here.  Under the test for commercial speech set forth 

in Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y., 447 U.S. 557 (1980), the 

Court in Hunter concluded that: 

The State’s Act’s restriction of commercial speech regarding the designation of arts 
and crafts as “American Indian” in origin is, for First Amendment purpose, “a 
proportional response.” The use of a reasonable definition of “American Indian as 
adopted in the State Act, rather than another reasonable definition proposed by 
Plaintiff, does not make this any less true.  
 

Hunter, 378 F. Supp. at 1094 (internal citations omitted). The Court found that the state had a 

substantial interest in protecting the public from false or misleading advertising of authentic and 

imitation American Indian arts and crafts, the statute advanced those interests, and was sufficiently 

narrowly tailored. Id. at 1093. Accordingly, even under Plaintiff’s unnecessarily broad 

interpretation of § 407.315, “Plaintiff’s First Amendment challenge fails.” Id. at 1094.  

CONCLUSION 

 For the foregoing reasons, this Court should grant Defendant’s Motion For Summary 

Judgment.  
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

  /s/ Alyssa M. Mayer     
Alyssa M. Mayer 
Mo. Bar No. 64008 
Assistant Attorney General 
Missouri Attorney General’s Office 
615 E. 13th Street, Suite 401 
Kansas City, MO 64106 
Phone: 816-889-5023 
Facsimile: 816-889-5006  
Alyssa.Mayer@ago.mo.gov 
COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT 
 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on the 22nd day of May, 2020, I electronically transmitted the attached 

document to the Clerk of the Court using the ECF System for filing, and that the Notice of 

Electronic Filing will be transmitted to all parties by the ECF System.  

 

/s/ Alyssa M. Mayer 
Alyssa M. Mayer 
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